

**COPY**

**SUPREME COURT COPY**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
Plaintiff and Respondent,  
  
v.  
**GENE ESTEL McCURDY,**  
Defendant and Appellant.

S061026

**CAPITAL CASE**

Kings County Superior Court No. 95CM5316  
Peter M. Schultz, Judge

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**AUG - 3 2006**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

**Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk**

**Deputy**

**BILL LOCKYER**  
Attorney General of the State of California

**ROBERT R. ANDERSON**  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

**MARY JO GRAVES**  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

**CARLOS A. MARTINEZ**  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

**PATRICK J. WHALEN**  
Deputy Attorney General

**CATHERINE G. TENNANT**  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 179182

1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 323-6307  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Email: Catherine.Tennant@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner and Respondent

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Introduction	3
Guilt Phase	3
Defense	23
Penalty Phase	30
Victim Impact Testimony	30
Mitigation Case	31
ARGUMENT	33
<b>I.    BY FAILING TO RENEW HIS CHANGE OF VENUE MOTION           AFTER VOIR DIRE, APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE IT           ON APPEAL</b>	33
A.    The Motion For Change Of Venue And The Trial Court's Ruling	34
B.    Change Of Venue Factors	37
1.    Nature And Gravity Of The Offense	37
2.    Size Of The Community	38
3.    Community Status Of Defendant And Prominence Of Victim	39
4.    Nature And Extent Of The Media Coverage	41
5.    Voir Dire	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ADMITTED THE INITIAL PORTION OF APPELLANT’S STATEMENT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, THEN SUPPRESSED THE REMAINDER AS INVOLUNTARY</b>	49
A. The Facts	49
1. Evidence Presented At Hearing On Motion To Suppress Evidence	49
2. The Trial Court's Ruling	64
B. Discussion	72
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S MOTIVE, INTENT AND PROPENSITY TO COMMIT SEX CRIMES UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTIONS 1101 AND 1108</b>	79
A. The Facts	79
B. Discussion	84
1. Standard Of Review	84
2. Kidnapping For The Purpose Of Committing An Act Defined In Section 288 Constitutes A Sexual Offense Under Section 1108	86
3. The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Proper	87
<b>IV. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH CALJIC NOS. 2.50 AND 2.50.1.</b>	93
<b>V. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS APPELLANT’S CONVICTION OF KIDNAPPING FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMMITTING A SECTION 288 OFFENSE</b>	98
<b>VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER</b>	104

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>VII. THIS COURT HAS EXPRESSLY UPHELD THE STANDARD CALJIC JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH APPELLANT CLAIMS UNDERMINED OR DILUTED THE REQUIREMENT THAT HE BE PROVEN GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT</b>	106
<b>VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL</b>	108
A. The Facts	108
B. Discussion	116
<b>IX. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS DURING VOIR DIRE DID NOT CONSTITUTE ERROR</b>	119
<b>X. THE DEATH SELECTION PROCESS WAS CONSTITUTIONAL</b>	122
<b>XI. CALJIC NOS. 8.85 AND 8.88 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL</b>	125
<b>XII. INTERCASE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED IN CALIFORNIA</b>	128
<hr/>	
<b>XIII. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW</b>	129
<b>XIV. THERE WERE NO ERRORS IN EITHER THE GUILT PHASE OR THE PENALTY PHASE THAT HAD A CUMULATIVE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT</b>	129
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	130

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	123, 124
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	128
<i>Corona v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 872	38
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 452	74, 75
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	72, 76, 78
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	96
<i>Fain v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 46	38
<i>Frazier v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 287	33, 38
<i>Gibson v. Ortiz</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 387 F.3d 812	96-98
<i>In re Sheridan</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 365	101
<i>Maine v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 375	33, 38, 41
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 574	33, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	36, 49, 72, 77
<i>Odle v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 932	33
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039	76, 78, 119
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 973	94
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	124
<i>People v. Badgett</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 330	119
<i>People v. Bales</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 694	103
<hr/> <i>People v. Beyea</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 176	85
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	129
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	99
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	44
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	73, 129

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	73
<i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 274	91
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500	85
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	117
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	123, 128
<i>People v. Burns</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 734	91
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 461	34
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	94-96, 98, 105
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	84, 85
<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 872	117
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	92
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	73, 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	107
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	72
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206	100
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 41	100
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	129
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 112	38
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	120
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1593	100
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	106, 107
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	74, 75
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	118
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	72, 74
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	48
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	72
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312	117
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	48
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	105, 106
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	104, 105
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	38
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	84
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	84, 85, 87, 88, 98
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	38
<i>People v. Fitch</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 172	88

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page**

<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	105, 106
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	90
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	120, 129
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 377	105
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	107
<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 283	73
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	37, 38
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935	33, 34
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 727	89, 90
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	33
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	106, 129
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	86
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	123
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	105
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	77
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1670	117
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	73
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 425	105
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	99
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 693	87
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	84-86
<i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988	86
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 772	119
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	128
<i>People v. Leyba</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	73
<i>People v. Lisenba</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 403	95
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415	121
<i>People v. Markham</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 63	73
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 1	34
<hr/>	
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	124
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	92, 93
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	127
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	107
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	125-128
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	72
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	106, 107
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63	73, 77
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	124
<i>People v. Orellano</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 179	96-98
<i>People v. Peracchi</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 353	73
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 893	87, 88
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	107
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	39, 41
<i>People v. Quinlan</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 1063	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	107
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	84, 85
<i>People v. Rupp</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 371	86
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	76
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	72, 73
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 707	105
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	120, 121, 122, 129
<hr/> <i>People v. Soto</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 966	<hr/> 88, 89
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	47, 117
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1007	72
<i>People v. Superior Court (Keithley)</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 406	73
<i>People v. Sutton</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 243	117

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 459	100, 101
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 62	33, 34, 38
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	107
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	104
<i>People v. Van Winkle</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 133	94
<i>People v. Waples</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1389	91
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 258	105
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	49
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 106	33
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	124
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 710	34
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1089	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268	117
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1112	34, 39
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	33
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104	104, 105
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	128
<i>Powell v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 785	41, 42, 44
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	128
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	74
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	123, 124
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 145	42, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	49
Fifth Amendment	72, 113, 118
Sixth Amendment	123
Eighth Amendment	123, 126, 128
Fourteenth Amendment	123, 126
<b>Statutes</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 352	79, 83, 85, 92, 93
§ 402	81, 113
§ 1101	79, 93
§ 1101, subd. (a)	79, 84
§ 1101, subd. (b)	81, 84, 91
§ 1108	<i>Passim</i>
§ 1108, subd. (a)	85
§ 1108, subd. (d)(1)(A)	86
§ 1108, subd. (d)(1)(F)	86
§ 1200	119
§ 1220	91
§ 1230	114, 117
Penal Code	
§ 21a	86
§ 187	1
§ 187, subd. (a)	104
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	1
§ 190.3	125, 126
§ 190.3, factor (b)	127
§ 207, subd. (a)	1, 2
§ 207, subd. (b)	2, 87, 99, 104
§ 288	<i>Passim</i>
§ 288, subd. (a)	99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 311.3	1
§ 311.11, subd. (a)	1
§ 654	2, 95, 98
§ 1538.5	1, 49, 50
<b>Court Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court	
rule 34	3
CALJIC	
No. 1.00	106, 107
No. 2.01	<i>Passim</i>
No. 2.02	107
No. 2.21	107
No. 2.21.2	106, 107
No. 2.22	106, 107
No. 2.27	106, 107
No. 2.50	<i>Passim</i>
No. 2.50.1	<i>Passim</i>
No. 2.50.01	96, 97, 98
No. 2.50.2	94, 96, 97
No. 2.51	106, 107
No. 2.52	107
No. 2.90	95, 96, 107, 125
No. 8.10	104
No. 8.11	104
No. 8.20	107
No. 8.21	104
No. 8.30	104
No. 8.83.1	106, 107
No. 8.85	124-126, 128
No. 8.88	124-128
